Village of Indiantown
Development Review Colleagues
Staff Report

Silver Fox Grid Station Rezoning

SECTION A: APPLICATION INFORMATION

Application Number RZ-26-001 (Rezoning)
Project Name: Silver Fox Grid Station PUD
Date of Report 2-17-2026

Property Owner Silver Fox 606, LLC.
Applicant Silver Fox 606, LLC.

Agent for Applicant Morris Crady, AICP

Senior Partner
Lucido & Associates,
FL 33410

Village Project Coordinator Deanna Freeman, Community and Economic

Development Director

ECTION B: PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is seeking review by the Development Review Colleagues (DRC) for
a Rezoning from the Heavy Industrial zoning district to a Planned Unit
Development (PUD) Master Plan, pursuant to pursuant to Land Development
Regulation Sec. 12-6. — Rezoning. of the Indiantown Land Development
Regulations (LDRs). The subject property consists of a +/- 296.23-acre vacant
industrial parcel located at 13820 SW Silver Fox Lane in the Village of Indiantown.
The land currently consists of an existing stabilized access drive, approximately 7-
acre lake, and approximately 100-acres of pastureland supporting small cattle
grazing operation as a current bona fide agricultural tax classification on the
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entire property.

The subject property is designated Heavy Industrial on the future land use map
and has a Heavy Industrial zoning district designation. A concurrent request has
been submitted for a PUD Master Site Plan with exhibits including a master plan,
phasing plan, timetable for development, and special conditions applicable to
the proposal.

A request for a rezoning is required to be assessed based on Sec. 12-6.-Rezoning.
With approval criteria are included in subsection (5) and application in
accordance with Village of Indiantown procedures, Sec. 12-6. - Rezoning.

ECTION C: VILLAGE REVIEWER

Planning & Procedural Reviewer: Deanna Freeman, Community & Economic
Development Director 772-597-8269 dfreeman@indiantownfl.gov

Planning Assistant: Lucia Mendoza, 772-597-8299 Imendoza@indiantownfl.gov
Village Engineer & Traffic Reviewer: Tom Jensen, P.E., Kimley-Horn, Inc., Village
Engineer 561-248-5967 tom.jensen@kimley-horn.com

Public Works & Utilities Reviewer: Pat Nolan, Public Works & Utilities Director
772-341-3098 pnolan@indiantownfl.gov

Fire Reviewer: Douglas V Killane lll, Fire Marshal 772-288-5633 dkillane@martin.fl.us
Environmental Reviewer: Arnaud Roux, Arnaud Environmental Consultants, Inc. 772-
924-8334 ar@arnoenvironmental.com

Legal Reviewer: Wade Vose, Vilage Aftorney 407-645-3735 ext. 1020
wvose@indiantownfl.gov

Village Surveyor: Ricky Barnes, PSM, Village Surveyor 863-484-8324 Ricky Barnes
ricky.barnes@bsmsurvey.com

ECTION D: APPLICATION THRESHOLD

A proposal for a Rezoning is required to be processed in accordance with Land
Development Regulation (LDR) Sec. 12-6. - Rezoning. Staff, as the Development
Review Colleagues (DRC) are required to review and make recommendation to
the Planning, Zoning and Appeals Board (PZAB). The PZAB will review and make
recommendations to Village Council at an advertised public hearing, Village
Council will review and take into account DRC and PZAB recommendations, and
any third party comments, at an advertised public hearing, ahead of making a
final decision on the request for approval of the Rezoning.

Please coordinate with Lucia Mendoza when submitting additional materials in
response to the staff report and ahead of any required public noticing
requirements in relation to the public hearings to be held.
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ECTION E: LOCATION AND SITE INFORMATION
Location: 13820 SW Silver Fox Lane in the Village of Indiantown,

Legal Description:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT "A"
A parcel of land lying in Sections 27 and 34, Township 39 South, Range 38 East,
Martin County,Florida, more specifically described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 34, thence along the West line of
said Section, North 00°44'14" East, a distance of 259.38 feet; thence departing said
line, South 88°20'32" East, a distance of 3742.54 feet; thence South 53°43'09" East, a
distance of 715.00 feet; thence South 36°16'51" West, a distance of 4606.82 feet;
thence South 89°27'03" West to a point on the West line of said Section 34; thence
along said line North 00°00'1 1" East, a distance of 1333.73 feet to the West Quarter
corner of said Section 34; thence contfinue along the West line of said Section,
North 00°00'30" West, a distance of 2667.24 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 296.23 more or less

Parcel ID Number(s): 34-39-38-000-000-00011-4

Parcel Size: Approximately 296.23 +/- acres
Land Use: Heavy Industrial

Zoning District: Heavy Industrial

Proposed Zoning District: PUD

Martin County Use Code/ Use Code/Property Class
Property Classification: 6300 - 6300 GrazLD Soil Cpcty CLII
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Future Land Use Map: Heavy Industrial
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ECTION F: APPLICATION REVIEW & RECOMMENDATIONS:

Surrounding Land Use, Zoning & Existing Use:

An overview of established development patterns within proximity to the subject
property includes vacant industrial property owned by the applicant to the north
with a Heavy Industrial future land use designation and Heavy Industrial zoning
district designation.

Further north is the existing Cal-Maine Foods Inc. industrial manufacturing
operation, and northeast is the I-Town Rail & Commerce industrial operations
(former Juice Plant). CSX railway line and SW Warfield Avenue (SR 710) are also
further north of the subject property.

To the east is SW Silver Fox Lane with the former Co-gen property utilized by FP&L
operations and vacant industrial lands, all with Heavy & Light Industrial future land
use designations and zoning district designations.

South of the subject property are existing FP&L solar farm, agricultural lands, SW
Farm Road, and the St. Lucie Canal. A recent approval of a Voluntary Annexation
by FP&L was approved 2-12-2026 with a request for a Large Scale Comprehensive
Plan Amendment to change the future land use to Light Industrial scheduled for
an adoption hearing 2-26-2026 before Village Council.

West of the subject property are lands owned by FP&L and utilized for the major
power plant, located within Martin County with a designation of Public Utilities -
Major Power Generation Facilities.

Approval Evaluation Criteria

Pursuant to Sec. 12-6. — Rezoning, the Applicant has filed an application to rezone
the property in accordance with this Section. Subsection 12-6 (5) outlines the
Approval Criteria for a request to rezone a property.

The following criteria is used in deciding regarding approval or disapproval of a
rezoning application:

qa. The proposed rezone is consistent with goals, objectives, and policies of the

Comprehensive Plan.




Staff Response: The proposed use is listed on the Master Site Plan as a Data
Processing Center & Industrial. Division 3. — Use table, subsection 3-3.1. Permitted
Uses, Village of Indiantown Land Development Regulations makes provision for
Computer & Data Processing Facilities as being a permitted use on properties with
Light Industrial and Heavy Industrial zoning district designations, in addition to
properties zoned Downtown and Village-Mixed Use.

The applicant has requested a rezone to Planned Unit Development (PUD) which
is recognized in Sec. 3-2.14. as an option that may be used by the private sector
and Village to achieve redevelopment and economic development,
environmental reparation and enhancement, and social and cultural enrichment.
The intent and purpose of the planned development (PUD) district is to
accomplish a more desirable environment and efficient land use pattern than
would be possible through the application of conventional zoning, while adhering
to the provisions of the comprehensive plan and applicable state regulations.

b. The proposed zoning district is compatible with the surrounding area'’s
zoning designation(s) and existing uses.

Staff Response: The subject property is surrounded on three sides by Heavy and
Light Industrial land use and zoning district designations. The request to amend the
zoning designation from Heavy Industrial to a PUD provides additional safeguards
and control of the end use of the subject property beyond the provisions of the
Heavy Industrial zoning district designation. Any development of the subject
property will be subject to demonstrating compliance with all applicable Land
Development Regulations (LDRs) at the time of site plan review.

C. The subject property is physically suitable for the uses permitted in the
proposed district.

Staff Response: The property consists of +/- 296.23-acre vacant industrial parcel
located within a part of the Village consisting of lands with a Heavy or Light
Industrial land use designation and zoning district designation.

The proposed use is listed on the Master Site Plan as a Data Processing Center &
Industrial. Division 3. — Use table, subsection 3-3.1. Permitted Uses, Village of
Indiantown Land Development Regulations makes provision for Computer & Data
Processing Facilities as being a permitted use on properties with Light Industrial
and Heavy Industrial zoning district designations, in addition to properties zoned
Downtown and Village-Mixed Use.

The applicant has requested a rezone to Planned Unit Development (PUD) which

is recognized in Sec. 3-2.14. as an option that may be used by the private sector
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and Village to achieve redevelopment and economic development,
environmental reparation and enhancement, and social and cultural enrichment.
The intent and purpose of the planned development (PUD) district is to
accomplish a more desirable environment and efficient land use pattern than
would be possible through the application of conventional zoning, while adhering
to the provisions of the comprehensive plan and applicable state regulations.

The specifics of the proposed data processing center and industrial uses require
clarification as part of the resubmission materials in response to the separate staff
report issued regarding the PUD Master Site Plan application. Staff require those
responses ahead of making a determination of the physical suitability of uses
proposed as part of the PUD Master Site Plan application. Details requested
include an indication of whether the proposal constfitutes a hyperscale data
center in the response and provide additional narrative and description in the
resubmission.

Staff Recommendation

Village Staff recommendation is pending the resubmission of the concurrent PUD
Master Site Plan application materials to confirm details pertaining to the suitability
of the proposed use in relation to the subject property.

A recommendation is also required from the PZAB, ahead of consideration before
the Village Council as two separate public hearings.

Attachments

e Village Surveyor Review.
e Legal Description Marked up Document.





















ARNO

Environmental Consultants, Inc.

MEMORANDUM

To: Deanna Freeman, Village of Indiantown

From: Arnaud Roux, ARNO Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Date: 2-12-2026

SUBJECT: RZ-26-0001 Silver Fox

The following memorandum was prepared at the request of the Village of Indiantown Community &
Economic Development Director to review the applicant’s team proposal for the rezoning of a property
from Heavy Industrial to a PUD for the proposed Silver Fox Grid Station project. The following
comments are based on the natural resources-related Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the
Comprehensive Plan (Comp Plan), the Land Development Regulations (LDR), and applicable ordinances:

CONSISTENCY WITH THE VILLAGE OF INDIANTOWN LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

Approval criteria for a rezoning application (LDR Sec. 12-6 (5)) requires:

a. “The proposed rezone to be consistent with goals, objectives and policies of the Comprehensive
Plan”. Comment: Please refer to the “Comprehensive Plan” section below.

b. “The proposed zoning district is compatible with the surrounding area’s zoning designation(s) and
existing uses.” Comment: From an environmental perspective, the subject property is currently
zoned Heavy Industrial, similar to the surrounding area’s zoning. The proposed rezoning to a PUD for
a proposed Data center/industrial use is considered a less intensive use. The proposed rezoning
meets the rezoning approval criteria from an environmental standpoint.

c. The subject property is physically suitable for the uses permitted in the proposed district.
Comment: The proposed site plan indicates that the proposed use is physically suitable for the
proposed data center as evidenced by the avoidance of all wetlands and some uplands.

There are no further requirements to meet the Village of Indiantown LDRs for the purpose of the
rezoning application.

Page 10of2
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ARNO

Environmental Consultants, Inc.

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The evaluation of the approval criteria for a rezoning application (LDR Sec. 12-6 (5)) requires, in part, the
evaluation of compatibility of the proposed use with the different elements of the Comprehensive Plan,
and for the purpose of this review, compatibility with the Conservation Element.

The applicant has provided a Master Site Plan, Engineering Report, Environmental Assessment, and
preliminary plans to address stormwater management on site. Based on the review of these documents,
it appears that the applicant is proposing to develop most of the available uplands while preserving all
wetlands identified on site.

Conservation Element

Goal 1. Maintain Air and Water Quality

Comment: The proposed rezoning and use to Data Center/Industrial are not likely to have a greater
impact to Air and Water Quality than a Heavy Industrial land use. The proposed rezoning satisfies
this Policy.

Goal 2. Conservation of Environmentally Sensitive Land and Native Vegetation

Comment: This rezoning and proposed land use to Data Center/Industrial are not likely to have a
greater impact to the conservation of environmentally sensitive land and native vegetation than a
Heavy Industrial land use because of the proposed avoidance of all wetland impacts. The proposed
rezoning satisfies this Policy.

Goal 3. Habitat Protection

Comment: This rezoning and proposed land use to Data Center/Industrial are not likely to have a
greater impact to natural habitat than a Heavy Industrial land use because of the proposed
avoidance of all wetland impacts and the preservation of some uplands. The proposed rezoning
satisfies this Policy.

Goal 4. Sustainable Village

Comment: It is unclear at this time how this rezoning will contribute to this goal however, the
proposed rezoning and use to Data Center/Industrial is not likely to have a greater impact to the
Village Sustainability than a Heavy Industrial land use. The proposed rezoning satisfies this Policy.

Page 2 of 2
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT "A"

A parcel of land lying in Sections 27 and 34, Township 39 South, Range 38 East, Martin County,
Florida, more specifically described as follows: ,‘f\

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 34, thence along the West line of said Sectiorf, North
00°44'14" East, a distance of 259.38 feet; thence departing said line, South 88°20'32" East, a
distance of 3742.54 feet; thence South 53°43'09" East, a distance of 715.00 feet; thence South
36°16'51" West. a distance of 4606.82 feet; thence South 89°27'03" West.to a point on the West line
of said Section 34; thence along said line North 00°00'11" East, a distancg of 1333.73 feet to the
West Quarter corner of said Section 34: thence continue along the West line of said Section, North
00°00'30" West, a distance of 2667.24 feet to the Point of Beginning.

(2
Containing 296.23 more or less “)C,\"‘p\&
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Surveyor's Notes:

1) This sketch and legal description is based on office information only and does not represent a boundary survey.

2) This legal description shall not be valid unless:
A)Provided in its entirety consisting of 3 sheets, with sheet 3 being the sketch of description.

B) Reproductions of the description and sketch are nat valid unless signed and sealed with an embossed surveyor's
seal.

3) Bearings shown hereon are reférenced to the West line of Section 34, Township 39 South, Range 38 East having a
bearing of North 00°00'30" West, and all others are relative thereto

Certification

Pursuant to Chapter 5J-17.051 (e) Florida Administrative Code, paper copies of the survey map and or report
or copies thereof are not valid without the original signature and seal of a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper. This
is an electronically signed and sealed document pursuant to Chapter 5J-17.062, Florida Administrative Code. Paper
copies of an Electronically signed and sealed document pursuant to Chapter 5J-17.062 Florida Administrative Code
are not valid without the original signature and raised seal of a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.

| hereby certify that the Sketch and Legal Description of the property shown and described hereon was completed
under my direction and said Sketch and Description is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and beiief.

| further certify that this sketch and description meets the Standards of Practice for Surveys set forth by the Florida
Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers in Chapter 5J-17, Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to Section
472.027 Florida State Statutes. The Sketch and Description is based on information furnished by client or client's
representative. Digitally signed by
' Peter Andersen
Date: 2026.01.16
14:01:24 -05'00'

Peter Andersen
Professional Surveyor and Mapper
Florida Certificate No. 5199
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	1. DRC Staff Report - Silver Fox Grid Station Rezoning rev
	Property Owner   Silver Fox 606, LLC.
	Applicant    Silver Fox 606, LLC.
	Agent for Applicant  Morris Crady, AICP
	Senior Partner
	Lucido & Associates,
	Village Project Coordinator Deanna Freeman, Community and Economic Development Director
	SECTION B: PROJECT DESCRIPTION
	SECTION C: VILLAGE REVIEWERS
	SECTION D: APPLICATION THRESHOLDS
	A proposal for a Rezoning is required to be processed in accordance with Land Development Regulation (LDR) Sec. 12-6. - Rezoning. Staff, as the Development Review Colleagues (DRC) are required to review and make recommendation to the Planning, Zoning ...
	Please coordinate with Lucia Mendoza when submitting additional materials in response to the staff report and ahead of any required public noticing requirements in relation to the public hearings to be held.
	SECTION E: LOCATION AND SITE INFORMATION
	Land Use:     Heavy Industrial
	Zoning District:   Heavy Industrial
	Proposed Zoning District:  PUD
	Martin County Use Code/ Use Code/Property Class
	Property Classification:  6300 - 6300 GrazLD Soil Cpcty CL II
	Location Map & Village of Indiantown Municipal Boundary
	Zoning Map: Heavy Industrial
	Martin County & Village of Indiantown Land Use Map:
	Martin County & Village of Indiantown Zoning Map:
	SECTION F: APPLICATION REVIEW & RECOMMENDATIONS:
	Surrounding Land Use, Zoning & Existing Use:
	An overview of established development patterns within proximity to the subject property includes vacant industrial property owned by the applicant to the north with a Heavy Industrial future land use designation and Heavy Industrial zoning district d...
	Further north is the existing Cal-Maine Foods Inc. industrial manufacturing operation, and northeast is the I-Town Rail & Commerce industrial operations (former Juice Plant). CSX railway line and SW Warfield Avenue (SR 710) are also further north of t...
	To the east is SW Silver Fox Lane with the former Co-gen property utilized by FP&L operations and vacant industrial lands, all with Heavy & Light Industrial future land use designations and zoning district designations.
	South of the subject property are existing FP&L solar farm, agricultural lands, SW Farm Road, and the St. Lucie Canal. A recent approval of a Voluntary Annexation by FP&L was approved 2-12-2026 with a request for a Large Scale Comprehensive Plan Amend...
	West of the subject property are lands owned by FP&L and utilized for the major power plant, located within Martin County with a designation of Public Utilities - Major Power Generation Facilities.
	Approval Evaluation Criteria
	Pursuant to Sec. 12-6. – Rezoning, the Applicant has filed an application to rezone the property in accordance with this Section. Subsection 12-6 (5) outlines the Approval Criteria for a request to rezone a property.
	The following criteria is used in deciding regarding approval or disapproval of a rezoning application:
	a. The proposed rezone is consistent with goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
	Staff Response: The proposed use is listed on the Master Site Plan as a Data Processing Center & Industrial. Division 3. – Use table, subsection 3-3.1. Permitted Uses, Village of Indiantown Land Development Regulations makes provision for Computer & D...
	The applicant has requested a rezone to Planned Unit Development (PUD) which is recognized in Sec. 3-2.14. as an option that may be used by the private sector and Village to achieve redevelopment and economic development, environmental reparation and ...
	b. The proposed zoning district is compatible with the surrounding area’s zoning designation(s) and existing uses.
	Staff Response: The subject property is surrounded on three sides by Heavy and Light Industrial land use and zoning district designations. The request to amend the zoning designation from Heavy Industrial to a PUD provides additional safeguards and co...
	c.  The subject property is physically suitable for the uses permitted in the proposed district.
	Staff Response: The property consists of +/- 296.23-acre vacant industrial parcel located within a part of the Village consisting of lands with a Heavy or Light Industrial land use designation and zoning district designation.
	The proposed use is listed on the Master Site Plan as a Data Processing Center & Industrial. Division 3. – Use table, subsection 3-3.1. Permitted Uses, Village of Indiantown Land Development Regulations makes provision for Computer & Data Processing F...
	The applicant has requested a rezone to Planned Unit Development (PUD) which is recognized in Sec. 3-2.14. as an option that may be used by the private sector and Village to achieve redevelopment and economic development, environmental reparation and ...
	The specifics of the proposed data processing center and industrial uses require clarification as part of the resubmission materials in response to the separate staff report issued regarding the PUD Master Site Plan application. Staff require those re...
	Staff Recommendation
	Village Staff recommendation is pending the resubmission of the concurrent PUD Master Site Plan application materials to confirm details pertaining to the suitability of the proposed use in relation to the subject property.
	A recommendation is also required from the PZAB, ahead of consideration before the Village Council as two separate public hearings.
	Attachments
	 Village Surveyor Review.
	 Legal Description Marked up Document.

	2. Engineer Review
	3. Env Review
	4. Surveyor review
	5. Legal Desc Review

